Ligent Photonics Incorporated  •   2701 Dukane Drive  •    St Charles • Illinois • 60174 •  (630) 513-7226          Page 1         Rev 1.1      24 Aug 06
LTS1321 1x9 155 Mb/s SM Optical Transceiver
ATM, FDDI, Fast Ethernet, OC-3, 1310 nm, 2 km, 5.0 V
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
T he LTS1321 single-mode duplex optical transceiver is designed for 2 km reach applications in

• Mass storage system interconnects
• Router interconnects
HOW TO ORDER (SUFFIX CODES WXYZ)
Part Number Package Type (W)   Operating Voltage (X) Rx_SD Option (Y)    Temperature Option (Z)
LTS1321 S3LC  S SC Receptacle   3  3.3 V  L  LVPECL  C  0 to 70 °C
LTS1321 S5PC S SC Receptacle 5 5.0 V P PECL C 0 to 70 °C
Duplex SC 1x9 Transceiver
LTS1321
Ligent Photonics Incorporated  •   2701 Dukane Drive  •    St Charles • Illinois • 60174 •  (630) 513-7226          Page 2         Rev 1.1      24 Aug 06
LTS1321 1x9 155 Mb/s SM Optical Transceiver
ATM, FDDI, Fast Ethernet, OC-3, 1310 nm, 2 km, 5.0 V
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Min Max Units Notes
Storage Temperature  Tstg  -40  85 ºC
Operating Temperature  Tamb  0 70  ºC Temp Option �C�
Operating Temperature  Tamb  -40 85 ºC Temp Option �H�
Relative Humidity  -  Storage RHS 0 95 %
Relative Humidity  -  Operating RHO 0 95 %
Soldering Temperature Tsld 0 260 ºC
Soldering Time Duration tsld 0 10 seconds
DC Supply Voltage VCC 0 6.0 VDC 5.0 VDC Models
DC Supply Voltage Vcc 0 4.0 VDC 3.3 VDC Models
Recommended Operating Conditions (Tamb = 0 to +70°C)
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Units Notes
DC Supply Voltage Vcc 3.135 3.30 3.465 Volts 3.3 Volt Models
DC Supply Voltage  VCC  4.75 5.0 5.25 Volts 5.0 Volt Models
DC Supply Current (Transmitter) Icc - 55 120 mA
DC Supply Current (Receiver) Icc - 85 100 mA Not including load current
Tx Data Input Voltage (HIGH) VIH-VCC -1.1 - -0.74 V
Tx Data Input Voltage (LOW) VIL-VCC -2.0 - -1.58 V
Tx Data Differential Input Voltage VDIF 550 - 1700 mVp-p
Rx Data Output Voltage (HIGH) VIH-VCC -1.1 - -0.74 V
Rx Data Output Voltage (LOW) VIL-VCC -2.0 - -1.58 V
Rx Data Output AC Voltage Vopp - 800 - mVp-p Single terminal
Transmitter Optical and Electrical Characteristics (Tamb = 0 to +70°C)
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Units Notes
Transmitter Type  1310 nm F-P Laser
Center Wavelength λc 1270 1310 1350 nm 1.3 µm F-P laser
Spectral Width (RMS) ∆λ - 2 7 nm -
Optical Rise / Fall Time Tr / Tf - - 2 ns 20% to 80%
Total Jitter TJ - - 2.2 ns
Extinction Ratio ER 10 - - dB
Average Output Optical Power Po -20 - -14 dBm
Optical Output Eye ITU-T G.957 compliant (PRBS 223-1 test pattern @155Mbps)
Ligent Photonics Incorporated  •   2701 Dukane Drive  •    St Charles • Illinois • 60174 •  (630) 513-7226          Page 3         Rev 1.1      24 Aug 06
LTS1321 1x9 155 Mb/s SM Optical Transceiver
ATM, FDDI, Fast Ethernet, OC-3, 1310 nm, 2 km, 5.0 V
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Receiver Electro-Optical Characteristics (Tamb = 0 to +70°C)
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Units Notes
Receiver Type  1310 nm InGaAs PIN
Receiver Optical Sensitivity Pin - - -32 dBm BER = 1-10
Receiver Optical Overload Pin max -7 - - dBm -
Center Wavelength λ 1100 1310 1600 nm -
Rx_DATA+/- Output Load Impedance ROL - 50 - Ohms To (Vcc-2V)
SD (LVPECL) Output Load Impedance RSDL - 50 - Ohms To (Vcc-2V)
Signal Detect Range PSD -45 - -32.5 dBm AC Optical Signal
Signal Detect Hysteresis PA-PD 0.5 - 4 dB -